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Signed at Washington, D.C., this 24th day
of June 1996.
Russell R. Kile,
Acting Program Manager, Policy and
Reemployment Services, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 96-17379 Filed 7-8-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-32,301, TA-W-32,301A]

Hart Schaffner and Marx, Hartmarx
Corporation, Chaffee, MO; and Cape
Girardeau, MO; Amended Certification
Regarding Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on June
12, 1996, applicable to all workers of
Hart Schaffner and Marx/Hartmarx
Corporation in Chaffee, Missouri. The
certification notice will soon be
published in the Federal Register.

At the request of the company, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. New
information provided by the company
shows that worker separations have
occurred at the subject firms’ Hart
Schaffner and Marx/Hartmarx
Corporation in Cape Girardeau,
Missouri. The workers are engaged in
the administrative, clerical and
management services for Schaffner and
Marx manufacturing facilities which are
under existing certification.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
the subject firm who were adversely
affected by increased imports of men’s
dress slacks and dress pants.
Accordingly, the Department is
amending the certification to cover the
workers of Hart Schaffner and Marx/
Hartmarx Corporation in Cape
Girardeau, Missouri.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-32,301 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Hart Schaffner and Marx/
Hartmarx Corporation in Chaffee, Missouri
(TA-W=32,301) and Hart Schaffner and
Marx/Hartmarx Corporation in Cape
Giraradeau, Missouri (TA-W-32,301A) who
became totally or partially separated from
employment on or after April 24, 1995 are
eligible to apply for adjustment assistance
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, D.C., this 24th day
of June 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Acting Program Manager, Policy and
Reemployment Services, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-17380 Filed 7-8-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-31,798]

Miller Brewing Company, Milwaukee
Brewery, Milwaukee, WI; Notice of
Revised Determination on
Reconsideration

On April 29, 1996, the Department
issued an Affirmative Determination
Regarding Application for
Reconsideration for workers and former
workers of the subject firm. The notice
was published in the Federal Register
on May 16, 1996 (61 FR 24816).

The findings show that the
Milwaukee, Wisconsin, plant
experienced a decline in employment in
January of 1996.

New findings on reconsideration
show that United States imports of beer
increased both absolutely and as a
percentage of U.S. production in 1995
compared with 1994 and also increased
absolutely and relatively in April
through March, 1995-1996, compared
with the same period one year earlier,
and that these imports contributed
importantly to separations at the subject
firms.

Conclusion

After careful consideration of the new
facts obtained on reconsideration, it is
concluded that the workers at Miller
Brewing Company, Milwaukee Brewery,
Milwaukee, Wisconsin, were adversely
affected by increased imports of articles
like or directly competitive with beer
produced at the subject firm. In
accordance with the provisions of the
Act, | make the following revised
determination:

All workers of Miller Brewing Company,
Milwaukee Brewery, Milwaukee, Wisconsin,
who became totally or partially separated
from employment on or after December 18,
1994, are eligible to apply for adjustment
assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act
of 1974.

Signed in Washington, D.C., this 26th day
of June, 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Acting Program Manager, Policy and
Reemployment Services, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-17381 Filed 7-8-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[NAFTA-00739, 00739A]

Miller Brewing Company, Milwaukee
Brewery, and Pabst Brewing Company,
Milwaukee, WI; Notice of Revised
Determination on Reconsideration

On April 29, 1996, the Department
issued an Affirmative Determination
Regarding Application for
Reconsideration for workers and former
workers of the subject firm. The notice
was published in the Federal Register
on May 16, 1996 (61 FR 24816).

The findings show that the
Milwaukee, Wisconsin, plants
experienced declines in employment in
January of 1996.

New findings on reconsideration
show that United States imports of beer
increased both absolutely and as a
percentage of U.S. production in 1995
compared with 1994 and also increased
absolutely and relatively in April
through March, 1995-1996, compared
with the same period one year earlier.
United States imports from Canada and
Mexico were lower but show the same
patterns.

Conclusion

After careful consideration of the new
facts obtained on reconsideration, it is
concluded that the workers at Miller
Brewing Company, Milwaukee Brewery,
and Pabst Brewing Company, both of
Milwaukee, Wisconsin, were adversely
affected by increased imports from
Mexico and Canada of articles like or
directly competitive with beer produced
at the subject firms. In accordance with
the provisions of the Act, | make the
following revised determination.

All workers of Miller Brewing Company,
Milwaukee Brewery (NAFTA-00739), and
Pabst Brewing Company (NAFTA-00739A),
both of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, who became
totally or partially separated from
employment on or after December 18, 1994,
are eligible to apply for NAFTA-TAA under
Section 250 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed in Washington, D.C., this 26th day
of June 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Acting Program Manager, Policy and
Reemployment Services, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-17387 Filed 7-8-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-32,098]

Oshkosh B’Gosh, Columbia Cutting,
Columbia, KY; Notice of Revised
Determination on Reopening

On April 22, 1996, the Department
issued a Negative Determination
Regarding Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance,
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